IN THE SUPREME COURT

OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. 78,860

FILED
NOV 20 1991
CLERK, SUPREME COURT,
By Chief Deputy Clerk

ED RICKE & SONS, INC., a Florida corporation,

Petitioner,

vs.

DEMETRIUS OCTAVIUS GREEN, **a** minor, by **and** through **his** Guardian of the Property Edward P. Swan,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR DISCRETIONARY REVIEW FROM THE THIRD DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL OF FLORIDA

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF ON JURISDICTION

DONALD FELDMAN, ESQ. 1499 W. Palmetto Road Suite 320 Boca Raton, Florida 33486 jand-ANIELS & TALISMAN, P.A. Suite 2401, New World Tower 100 N. Biscayne Boulevard Miami, Florida 33132 (305) 381-7720

Attorneys for Respondent.

SUITE 2401 NEW WORLD TOWER, 100 NORTH BISCAYNE BOULEVARD. MIAMI, FL 33132-2513 . TEL (305 381-7720

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS	ii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	1
JURISDICTIONAL ISSUES	5
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT	6
A. No express and direct conflict with <u>Slavin</u> or <u>Chadbourne</u>	6
B. No express and direct conflict with <u>Palm Beach County</u>	8
CONCLUSION	9
CERTIFICATE	10

-i-

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Department of Revenue v. Johnston, 442 So.2d 950 (Fla. 1983)
Ed Ricke & Sons v. Green, 468 So.2d 908 (Fla. 1985)
Edward M. Chadbourne, Inc. V. Vaughn, 491 So.2d 551 (Fla. 1986)
Green v. Ed Ricke & Sons, Inc., 438 So.2d 25 (Fla. 3d DCA 1983)
In Re Interest of M.P., 472 So.2d 732 (Fla. 1985)
Ingersoll V. Hoffman, 16 F.L.W. S626 (Fla. Sept. 26, 1991) 9
Palm Beach County v. Palm Beach Estates, 148 So. 544 (Fla. 1933)
Reaves v. State, 485 So.2d 829 (Fla. 1986)
Seitz v. Zac Smith & Co., Inc., 500 So.2d 706 (Fla. 1st DCA 1987)
Slavin v. Kay, 108 So.2d 462 (Fla. 1958)

OTHER AUTHORITIES CITED

Article V, Section 3(b)(3), Florida Constitution	3(b)(3), Florida Constitution	6
--	-------------------------------	---

ļ

SUITE 2401 NEW WORLD TOWER, 100 NORTH BISCAYNE BOULEVARD. MIAMI, FL 33132-2513 . TEL. (305 381-7720
